CHAPTER 303

WOODBURY COUNTY

S. F. 123

AN ACT to legalize action of the board of supervisors of Woodbury county, in making expenditures from the court expense fund for the purpose of paying the salaries and expenses of officers and employees of the juvenile court of Woodbury county.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Woodbury County, has for the past three years paid salaries and the expense of officers and employees of the Juvenile Court from the court expense fund of Woodbury County, Iowa; and

WHEREAS, doubts have arisen as to the legality of such proceedings and expenditures and it is deemed advisable to put such doubts at rest; now, therefore.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. The action of the Board of Supervisors of Woodbury County, Iowa, in making expenditures for salaries and expenses of
- the officers and employees of the Juvenile Court of Woodbury County 3
- in the year 1940, in the sum of five thousand seven hundred twelve 4 5 dollars, fifty-four cents (\$5,712.54) from the court expense fund, is
- 6 hereby declared to be legal, valid and binding.
- 1 The action of the Board of Supervisors of Woodbury 2 County, in making expenditures for salaries and expenses of officers
- 3 and employees of the Juvenile Court of Woodbury County, Iowa, in the 4 year 1941, in the sum of six thousand nine hundred forty-six dollars,
- sixty cents (\$6,946.60) from the court expense fund, is hereby 5
- 6 declared to be legal, binding and valid.
- SEC. 3. The action of the Board of Supervisors of Woodbury County, in making expenditures for salaries and expenses of officers and
- 3 employees of the Juvenile Court of Woodbury County, Iowa, in the 4 year 1942, in the sum of six thousand nine hundred dollars, ninety-six
- 5 cents (\$6,900.96) from the court expense fund, is hereby declared to
- 6 be legal, valid and binding.
- 1 Nothing in this Act shall affect pending litigation.
- This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall be
- in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in 2 the Sioux City Journal-Tribune, a newspaper published at Sioux City, 3
- Iowa, and the Pierson Progress, a newspaper published at Pierson, 4
 - Iowa, such publication to be without expense to the state.

Approved March 23, 1943.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Sioux City Journal-Tribune, Sioux City, Ia., April 13, 1943, and the Pierson Progress, Pierson, Ia., April 15. 19**4**3.

WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.